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May 21, 2002

Richard L. Poland

333 West Broadway, Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-044

Dear Mr. Poland:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

You request reconsideration of the conclusion reached in the Poland Advice Letter No. A-01-123, issued July 3, 2001, regarding advertisements you published in the Pacific Bell Yellow Pages.  In that letter, we concluded that a series of advertisements you published in the Pacific Bell Yellow Pages constituted campaign expenditures under the Act which should be paid from your campaign bank account.  You request reconsideration of that advice, or alternatively, request written assistance about how to disclose the expenditures on your campaign reports.  


You were a candidate for the office of Long Beach city prosecutor in an election held April 9, 2002, but were not elected to that office.  The advertisement considered in our initial advice letter was an ad in the Yellow Pages for your private law practice that prominently contained your name “RICHARD L. POLAND, ATTORNEY AT LAW,” and the words “VOTE” and “OFFICE OF THE LONG BEACH CITY PROSECUTOR.”  Prior to this advertisement, you ran another similar advertisement in the Grunion Gazette that omitted  the word “VOTE.”  You believe that both advertisements were business expenses and not campaign expenses, and are submitting this request for reconsideration.


Reviewing the advertisements in question and applicable law, we reaffirm the conclusion reached in Advice Letter No. A-01-123 that these advertisements constitute campaign expenditures under the Act which must be paid from your campaign bank account. 


An “expenditure” is defined in section 82025 of the Act as follows:

“‘Expenditure’ means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes….”  


In addition, regulation 18225 defines an “expenditure” as:

   “(a)  An expenditure is any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:

   (1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or

   (2)  Made by:

   (A)  A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was made for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder;

   (B)  A controlled committee….”


     The advertisements you published in the Pacific Bell Yellow Pages and the Grunion Gazette constitute campaign expenditures under section 82025 and regulation 18225.  


In addition, section 85201 of the Act addresses the campaign bank account:

“(a) Upon the filing of the statement of intention pursuant to Section 85200, the individual shall establish one campaign contribution account at an office of a financial institution located in the state.

(b) As required by subdivision (f) of Section 84102, a candidate who raises contributions of one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year shall set forth the name and address of the financial institution where the candidate has established a campaign contribution account and the account number on the committee statement of organization filed pursuant to Sections 84101 and 84103.

(c) All contributions or loans made to the candidate, to a person on behalf of the candidate, or to the candidate’s controlled committee shall be deposited in the account.

(d) Any personal funds which will be utilized to promote the election of the candidate shall be deposited in the account prior to expenditure.

(e) All campaign expenditures shall be made from the account.

(f) Subdivisions (d) and (e) do not apply to a candidate’s payment for a filing fee and statement of qualifications from his or her personal funds.

(g) This section does not apply to a candidate who will not receive contributions and who makes expenditures from personal funds of less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) in a calendar year to support his or her candidacy.  For purposes of this section, a candidate’s payment for a filing fee and statement of qualifications shall not be included in calculating the total expenditures made.

(h) An individual who raises contributions from others for his or her campaign, but who raises or spends less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) in a calendar year, and does not qualify as a committee under Section 82013, shall establish a campaign contribution account pursuant to subdivision (a), but is not required to file a committee statement of organization pursuant to Section 84101 or other statement of bank account information.

Under section 85201(e) of the Act, all campaign expenditures are required to be made from the campaign bank account.      


You are also requesting written assistance as to how to correct any errors made in your campaign reporting with respect to these ads.  While we are providing assistance with regard to amending your campaign reports, we note that amending the reports does not erase any violation of the campaign provisions of the Act that may have taken place. 

You may write a check to your campaign account for the amount of the Yellow Pages and Grunion Gazette advertisements.  You may then write a check from your campaign committee to reimburse your business account from which you paid for the ads.  

Rather than amend your committee’s previous filings which accurately reflect  what happened at the time, we recommend that you show the reimbursement discussed above on your committee’s next campaign statement due June 30, 2002.  You may report the payment to your campaign account and the reimbursement on your committee’s Form 460 as follows.  Monetary contributions by candidates to their own committees are reported on Form 460, Schedule A - Monetary Contributions Received.  You may report the payment to your committee to cover the cost of the advertisements on Form 460, Schedule A.  You would show this as one contribution on the date in 2002 when you write the check to your campaign committee.  On Schedule E - Payments Made, you may report the payment to you or your business account, describing it as a reimbursement for the phone book and newspaper advertisements.  Thus, you may report the contribution and reimbursement using one entry on Schedule A and one entry on Schedule E.    

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By: 
Hyla P. Wagner 




Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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